

## CHAPTER 93

## IOWA BRAILLE AND SIGHT-SAVING SCHOOL

S. F. 217

AN ACT to change the name of the state school for the blind to the Iowa braille and sight-saving school.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. Section two hundred sixty-nine point one (269.1),  
2 Code 1950, is amended by striking from lines six (6) and eight (8) the  
3 words, "school for the blind" and inserting in lieu thereof in each  
4 instance the words, "Iowa braille and sight-saving school".

1 SEC. 2. Section two hundred sixty-nine point two (269.2), Code  
2 1950, is amended by striking from lines three (3) and four (4) the  
3 words, "school for the blind" and inserting in lieu thereof the words,  
4 "Iowa braille and sight-saving school".

1 SEC. 3. Section two hundred sixty-two point seven (262.7), Code  
2 1950, is amended by striking all of subsection four (4) and inserting  
3 in lieu thereof a new subsection as follows:

4 "4. The Iowa braille and sight-saving school."

1 SEC. 4. Section ninety-three point one (93.1), Code 1950, is  
2 amended by striking from line four (4) the words, "state school for  
3 the blind" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "Iowa braille and  
4 sight-saving school".

1 SEC. 5. Section one hundred ninety-two point thirty-two (192.32),  
2 Code 1950, is amended by striking from line five (5) the words, "col-  
3 lege for the blind" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "Iowa  
4 braille and sight-saving school".

1 SEC. 6. Section two hundred fifty-five point twenty-eight (255.28),  
2 Code 1950, is amended by striking from lines two (2) and three (3)  
3 the words, "school for the blind" and inserting in lieu thereof the  
4 the words, "Iowa braille and sight-saving school".

1 SEC. 7. Section two hundred eighty-one point three (281.3), Code  
2 1950, is amended by striking from lines four (4) and five (5) of sub-  
3 section ten (10) the words, "state school for the blind" and inserting  
4 in lieu thereof the words, "Iowa braille and sight-saving school".

1 SEC. 8. Section two hundred eighty-one point seven (281.7), Code  
2 1950, is amended by striking from the second line from the end of said  
3 section the words, "state school for the blind" and inserting in lieu  
4 thereof the words, "Iowa braille and sight-saving school".

1 SEC. 9. Section four hundred forty-four point twelve (444.12),  
2 Code 1950, is amended by striking from line twenty (20) the words,  
3 "school for the blind" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "Iowa  
4 braille and sight-saving school".

Approved April 14, 1951.